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Region
(N=1,000) n %
Northeast 208 20.80
South 336 33.60
Midwest 241 24.10
West 215 21.50
Hello, my name is and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University/USA Today and |

would like to get your opinions on some issues of the day. Would you like to spend seven minutes to help
us out? {ASK FOR YOUNGEST IN HOUSEHOLD}

1. Are you currently a registered voter in the U.S.?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 1,000 100.00
2. Which do you most closely identify as — male, female, or non-binary (transgender, gender variant,
non-conforming)?
(N=1,000) n %
Male 482 48.20
Female 507 50.70
Non-binary (transgender, gender variant,
non-conforming) 11 1.10
3. Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent? {IF INDEPENDENT,
“Which party would you lean toward/feel closest to”}
(N=1,000) n %
Democrat 326 32.60
Republican 309 30.90
Independent 310 31.00
Other 11 1.10
Refused 44 4.40
4. What is your age category?
(N=1,000) n %
18-24 Years 77 7.70
25-34 Years 164 16.40
35-49 Years 248 24.80
50-64 Years 278 27.80
65-74 Years 142 14.20
75 + 83 8.30
Refused 8 0.80

5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me your ethnic background/ancestry?
(READ)

(N=1,000) n %

White/Caucasian 679 67.90
Black/African American 120 12.00
American Indian/Alaska Native 12 1.20
Asian 36 3.60
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 2 0.20
Hispanic/Latino 115 11.50
2 or more races 11 1.10
Other 7 0.70
Don’t know 18 1.80
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6. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?
(N=1,000) n %
Right Direction 171 17.10
Wrong Track 711 71.10
Undecided 118 11.80

{FOR 3.1, 3.2, 3.3}

7. Earlier you said you were registered as a/an {INSERT}. Thinking about your state’s presidential
primary or caucus next year, do you think you will vote in your state’s Democratic Primary or
Caucus, Republican Primary or Caucus, or will you skip the primaries and just vote next

November?

(N=945) n %
Democratic Primary or Caucus 289 30.58
Republican Primary or Caucus 309 32.70
Skip Primaries 247 26.14
Undecided 95 10.05
Refused 5 0.53

{FOR 7.2}

8. If the Republican primary or caucus in your state was held today and the candidates were...

{RANDOMIZE} for whom would you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

(N=309) n %
Ryan Binkley 0 0.00
Doug Burgum 2 0.65
Chris Christie 4 1.29
Ron DeSantis 38 12.30
Larry Elder 2 0.65
Nikki Haley 34 11.00
Asa Hutchinson 1 0.32
Perry Johnson 0 0.00
Mike Pence 4 1.29
Vivek Ramaswamy 8 2.59
Tim Scott 8 2.59
Donald Trump 179 57.93
Undecided 26 8.41
Refused 3 0.97

{REMOVING FIRST CHOICE 8.1 — 8.12)

9. Who would be your second choice?
(N=280) n %
Ryan Binkley 0 0.00
Doug Burgum 3 1.07
Chris Christie 12 4.29
Ron DeSantis 95 33.93
Larry Elder 5 1.79
Nikki Haley 35 12.50
Asa Hutchinson 4 1.43
Perry Johnson 1 0.36
Mike Pence 13 4.64
Vivek Ramaswamy 16 5.71
Tim Scott 10 3.57
Donald Trump 24 8.57
Undecided 53 18.93
Refused 9 3.21
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{FOR 7.2}

10. How enthusiastic are you about Trump as the Republican nominee, on a scale of one to 10,
where one is very unenthusiastic and 10 is very enthusiastic?

(N=309) n %

1 - Very unenthusiastic 47 15.21
2 7 2.27
3 4 1.29
4 4 1.29
5 32 10.36
6 16 5.18
7 23 7.44
8 26 8.41
9 9 291
10 - Very enthusiastic 137 44.34
Undecided 4 1.29

{FOR 7.1}

11. If the Democratic primary or caucus in your state was held today and the candidates were Joe
Biden or Marianne Williamson, for whom would you vote or toward whom do you lean at this
time?

(N=289) n %

Joe Biden 211 73.01
Marianne Williamson 31 10.73
Undecided 44 15.22
Refused 3 1.04

{FOR 7.1}

12. How enthusiastic are you about Biden as the Democratic nominee, on a scale of one to 10, where
one is very unenthusiastic and 10 is very enthusiastic?

(N=289) n %

1 - Very unenthusiastic 25 8.65
2 9 3.11
3 11 3.81
4 18 6.23
5 47 16.26
6 28 9.69
7 44 15.22
8 43 14.88
9 17 5.88
10 - Very enthusiastic 44 15.22
Undecided 3 1.04

I’'m going to read you the names of four candidates for president who may appear on your ballot

next November.

%
36.60
36.50
13.20

4.20

7.90

13. If the 2024 presidential election were held today, would you vote for Democrat Joe Biden,
Republican Donald Trump, Independent Robert F. Kennedy Jr., or Independent Cornel West?

(N=1,000) n

Democrat Joe Biden 366
Republican Donald Trump 365
Independent Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 132
Independent Cornel West 42
Undecided 79
Refused 16
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{FOR 13.1 - 13.4}
14. Who would be your second choice?
(N=905) n %
Democrat Joe Biden 46 5.08
Republican Donald Trump 54 5.97
Independent Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 236 26.08
Independent Cornel West 149 16.46
Undecided 324 35.80
Refused 96 10.61
15. A centrist group called “No Labels” is considering nominating a bipartisan ticket for president
made up of a Republican and a Democrat. Would you seriously consider voting for them?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 264 26.40
No 411 41.10
Would depend on who they nominated -------------------- 227 22.70
Undecided 87 8.70
Refused 11 1.10
{FOR 13.2}
16. Earlier you indicated you would vote for Donald Trump. In your own words, what circumstance
would prevent you from voting for Donald Trump?
(N=365) n %
“None/Nothing/No circumstances” 100 27.40
“Not nominate/Not on the ballot/Not
running” 55 15.07
“Other/Better candidate” 52 14.25
“He was in jail/Corrupt/Murder” 43 11.78
“He died” 22 6.03
“I couldn't vote” 15 411
“Changed his views/Policies” 13 3.56
“His behavior/What he says” 11 3.01
Other 15 4.11
Don't know/No answer/Refused 39 10.68
17. Overall, do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove, or strongly disapprove of the job Joe
Biden is doing as president?
(N=1,000) n %
Strongly approve 130 13.00
Approve 268 26.80
Disapprove 151 15.10
Strongly disapprove 412 41.20
Undecided 33 3.30
Refused 6 0.60
{RANDOMIZE 18-20}
18. Who do you trust more to handle foreign policy, Joe Biden, or Donald Trump?
{RESULTS EMBARGOED FOR FUTURE RELEASE}
19. Who do you trust more to handle the economy, Joe Biden, or Donald Trump?
{RESULTS EMBARGOED FOR FUTURE RELEASE}
20. Who do you trust more to handle immigration, Joe Biden, or Donald Trump?

{RESULTS EMBARGOED FOR FUTURE RELEASE}
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| am going to read you a short list of individuals and institutions, and for each, please tell me if your
opinion of them is generally favorable or generally unfavorable. If you are undecided or if you have

never heard of someone, just tell me that. (RANDOMIZE 21-25)
(N=1,000) NEVER HEARD FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE HOF/UNDECIDED
21. Democratic Party 0 366 509 125
0.00 36.60 50.90 12.50
22. Republican Party 0 318 518 164
0.00 31.80 51.80 16.40
23. Kamala Harris 19 330 533 118
1.90 33.00 53.30 11.80
24. U.S. Senate 0 362 417 221
0.00 36.20 41.70 22.10
25. U.S. House of
Representatives 0 245 539 216
0.00 24.50 53.90 21.60
26. As you may know, the U.S. Constitution sets a minimum age limit for people to serve as members

of Congress, as President, and on the U.S. Supreme Court, but no maximum age limit. Would
you support or oppose a maximum age limit being added to the Constitution for all federal
offices? Here are the choices... (ROTATE ASC/DESC)

{RESULTS EMBARGOED FOR FUTURE RELEASE}

27. The short-term government funding bill runs out on November 17!, Which of the following
approaches do you support?
(N=1,000) n %
Negotiating a compromise to avoid a government
shutdown. 612 61.20

Standing firm on demands to cut government
spending, even if it means a government

shutdown. 309 30.90
Undecided 79 7.90
28. Which of the following two statements comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly
correct?
(N=1,000) n %

Congress needs to elect a Speaker as soon as

possible to fund immediate needs like support for

Israel, Ukraine, and to prevent a government

shutdown in November. 671 67.10
I don't care if Congress elects a Speaker. Every day

that goes by without a Speaker means that

Congress can't waste more of our tax dollars. ----- 247 24.70
Undecided 82 8.20
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29. When it comes to the economy, do you think we are in an economic recovery, stagnation,
recession, or depression? (ROTATE ASCENDING/DESCENDING)

(N=1,000) n %

Economic recovery 213 21.30
Stagnation 233 23.30
Recession 323 32.30
Depression 164 16.40
Undecided 59 5.90
Refused 8 0.80

30. Of the following four options, what is the biggest threat to U.S. interests? {RANDOMIZE}
{RESULTS EMBARGOED FOR FUTURE RELEASE}

{RANDOMIZE 31-33}
31. Do you support or oppose sending additional U.S. military aid to Israel?
{RESULTS EMBARGOED FOR FUTURE RELEASE}

32. Do you support or oppose sending additional U.S. military aid to Ukraine?
{RESULTS EMBARGOED FOR FUTURE RELEASE}

33. Do you support or oppose sending additional U.S. military aid to Taiwan?
{RESULTS EMBARGOED FOR FUTURE RELEASE}

34. Thinking about the U.S. role in the world, which comes closer to your opinion, even if neither is
exactly right? {ROTATE}
{RESULTS EMBARGOED FOR FUTURE RELEASE}

35. When you think about the state of the world today, compared to what you have lived through in
years past, which of the following four statements comes closest to your view, even if it's not
exactly right? {ROTATE ASC — DESC}

{RESULTS EMBARGOED FOR FUTURE RELEASE}

36. Our nation’s leaders in the White House and Congress are pledging to handle the major
challenges the nation faces. How much confidence do you have in the nation’s leaders to handle
the major challenges the nation faces? {ROTATE ASC — DESC}

(N=1,000) n %

A lot of confidence 41 4.10
Some confidence 324 32.40
Very little confidence 345 34.50
No confidence 270 27.00
Undecided 14 1.40
Refused 6 0.60

37. How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? {ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING}

(N=1,000) n %

Very liberal 83 8.30
Liberal 190 19.00
Moderate 335 33.50
Conservative 264 26.40
Very conservative 82 8.20
Other 9 0.90
Don’t know 37 3.70

THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE
SURVEY
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38. Are any members of your household union members, yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 169 16.90
No 823 82.30
Undecided 2 0.20
Refused 6 0.60
39. What is the highest level of education you have completed? (READ)
(N=1,000) n %
Some high school a7 4.70
High school graduate 232 23.20
Some college 268 26.80
Trade/technical/vocational training 59 5.90
College graduate 235 23.50
Master’s or PhD 150 15.00
Undecided 1 0.10
Refused 8 0.80
40. How often do you attend events at a religious congregation or services? Would you say...?
(ROTATE ASC-DESC .1 - .6)
(N=1,000) n %
Multiple times a week 97 9.70
Once a week 210 21.00
Once a month 78 7.80
A few times a year 172 17.20
Rarely 207 20.70
Never 218 21.80
Undecided 5 0.50
Refused 13 1.30
41. What comes closest to your belief about humans and evolution?
(N=1,000) n %
Humans evolved into their present form without divine
intervention 286 28.60
Humans evolved into their present form, but God
directed the process 243 24.30
Humans did not evolve. They were created in their
present form by God 369 36.90
Undecided 78 7.80
Refused 24 2.40

42. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most (READ)? {RANDOMIZE .1-.10}

(N=1,000) n

CNN 86
MSNBC 66
FOX NEWS 140
ABC 41
NBC 42
CBS 35
C-SPAN 28
NEWSMAX 70
PBS/NPR 179
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK 16
None of Them 255
Undecided 42
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43. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the least? {RANDOMIZE .1-.10}

(N=1,000) n

CNN 169
MSNBC 92
FOX NEWS 347
ABC 12
NBC 19
CBS 18
C-SPAN 7
NEWSMAX 51
PBS/NPR 8
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK 40
All of Them 127
Undecided 110

44, What is your annual household income?

(N=1,000) n

Under $20,000 per year 114
Under $50,000 per year 155
Under $75,000 per year 152
Under $100,000 per year 170
Under $140,000 per year 157
$140,000 per year or more 147
Undecided 105

10/17 - 10/20

%
16.90
9.20
34.70
1.20
1.90
1.80
0.70
5.10
0.80
4.00
12.70
11.00

%
11.40
15.50
15.20
17.00
15.70
14.70
10.50

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]
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